
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 31 July 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
Chair Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 

 Councillor Shaista Aziz Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Christine Simm Cowley; 

 Councillor Roz Smith Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor Elizabeth Wade Wolvercote; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted. Substitutes for the 
Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles. 
 
 
 
 
 

Copies of this agenda 

 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

 

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 
 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 
  
 

 

AGENDA 
 
  Pages 

 Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information 

 

 To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information relating 
to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the relevant 

Planning Reference number in the search box. 

 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda 
will be reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   18/03330/OUT: Sports Field William Morris Close Oxford 
OX4 2SF 

11 - 80 

 Site address: Former Sportsground, William Morris Close, Oxford, OX4 
2JX 
 
Proposal: Outline Planning Application (landscaping subject to reserved 
matters submission) for development comprising 102 residential units (a 
mixture of private, socially rented and intermediate units) together with 
public and private amenity space, access, bin and cycle storage and car 
parking. 
 
Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant outline planning permission subject to the satisfactory 
completion of a legal agreement under section.106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the 
planning obligations; and 

 
2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 

to: 
 

(a) finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and 

 
(b) finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 
  
 

 

powers as set out in the report, including refining, adding to, 
amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in the heads 
of terms set out in this report (including to dovetail with and 
where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and 
informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the 
Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary; and  

 
(c) Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and 

issue the planning permission. 
 

4   19/01271/CT3: 66 Sandy Lane, Oxford, OX4 6AP 81 - 96 

 Site address: 66 Sandy Lane, Oxford, OX4 6AP 
 
Proposal: Erection of a 1 x 3-bed and 1 x 5-bed dwelling (Use Class C3), 
provision of private amenity space and car parking. 
 
Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions and informatives set out in 
section 12 of the report and grant planning permission. 

 
2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 

to finalise the recommended conditions and informatives as set out in 
the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

 

 

5   19/01272/CT3: 9 Pauling Road, Oxford, OX3 8PU 97 - 112 

 Site address: 9 Pauling Road, Oxford, OX3 8PU 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing single storey side extension and erection 
of a single storey rear extension to existing house; erection of a two storey 
building to create a 1 x 3-bed dwelling (Use Class C3); provision of private 
amenity space, car parking and bin and cycle storage. 
 
Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions and informatives set out in 
section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and 

 
2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 

to finalise the recommended conditions and informatives as set out in 
the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

 



 
  
 

 

 

6   19/01142/CT3: Windrush Tower, Knights Road, Oxford, OX4 
6HR 

113 - 
120 

 Site address: Windrush Tower, Knights Road, Oxford 
 
Proposal: Replacement of main front and side access doors to Windrush 
Tower. 
 
Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 12 of 
the report and grant planning permission; and 

 
2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning 

Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the 
report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary. 

 

 

7   Minutes 121 - 
126 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 
2019 as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

8   Forthcoming applications  

 Items currently expected to be considered by the committee at future 
meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive list and 
applications may be added or removed at any point. These are not for 
discussion at this meeting. 
 

16/02549/FUL: Land Adjacent 4 Wychwood 
Lane, OX3 8HG 

Committee level 
application 

17/01519/FUL: 55 Collinwood Road Oxford  
OX3 8HN 

Call in 

18/03180/FUL: 108 Temple Road, Oxford, 
OX4 2HA 

Called in 

18/03405/FUL: Holy Family Church , 1 
Cuddesdon Way, Oxford, OX4 6JH 

Committee level 
application 

19/00305/OUT: 295-301 London Road, 
Headington, Oxford, OX3 9HL 

Committee level 
application 

19/00779/FUL: Land at 1-7 Jack Straw's 
Lane/ 302-304 and 312 Marston Road, 
Oxford, OX3 0DL 

Committee level 
application 

19/01027/FUL and 19/01028/LBC: The White 
Hart, 12 St Andrew's Road, Oxford OX3 9DL 

Called in 

19/01038/FUL: Ivy Lane, Osler Road, Oxford, 
OX3 9DT 

Committee level decision 

 



 
  
 

 

19/01039/FUL: Site Adjacent Randolph 
Court, Churchill Drive, 
[...]
of officers in public;  
(c)   proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s 

recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or  
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee 

must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions. 

 
Code updated to reflect Constitution changes agreed at Council in April 2017. 
Unchanged in last Constitution update agreed at Council November 2018. 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
                        31

st
 July 2019 

 

Application number: 18/03330/OUT 

  

Decision due by 21
st
 March 2019 

  

Extension of time TBA 

  

Proposal Outline Planning Application (landscaping subject to  
reserved matters submission) for development 
comprising 102 residential units (a mixture of private, 
socially rented and intermediate units) together with 
public and private amenity space, access, bin and cycle 
storage and car parking 

  

Site address Former Sportsground , William Morris Close, Oxford, 

OX4 2JX – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Cowley Marsh 

  

Case officer Michael Kemp 

 

Agent:  Mr Simon Sharp Applicant:  Cantay Estates Ltd 

 

Reason at Committee The is a major application  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
outline planning permission subject to: 

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section.106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure 
the planning obligations. 

 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Hea
[...]
Strategy 

8 Environment Agency comment on Wolvercote Mill application 

9 Oxford Green Space Study 2012 update 

10 Oxford Green Spaces Strategy 2013 - 2027 

11 Aerial view of area (approx 1993) (Mrs Harley) 

12 Mr Davies written submission 

13 Mrs Harley written submissions 

14 Unilateral Undertaking – original scheme 

15 Unilateral Undertaking – alternative scheme 

16 Suggested condition 

17 Policy CS17 

18 Council closing submission 

19 Appellant’s closing submission 

  

  

 

73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

 

75

jthompson_1
Typewritten Text
18/03330/OUT Appendix 3

jthompson_2
Typewritten Text

jthompson_3
Typewritten Text

jthompson_4
Typewritten Text



 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

 

76



 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

 

77



 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

 

78

jthompson_5
Rectangle



 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

 

79

mailto:theo.harrison@designcouncil.org.uk
mailto:dc.cabe@designcouncil.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

East Area Planning Committee  31st July 2019 

 

Application number: 19/01271/CT3 

  

Decision due by 10th July 2019 

  

Extension of time  

  

Proposal Erection of a 1 x 3-bed and 1 x 5-bed dwelling (Use 
Class C3). Provision of private amenity space and car 
parking. 

  

Site address 66 Sandy Lane, Oxford, OX4 6AP,  – see Appendix 1 for 
site plan 

  

Ward Blackbird Leys Ward 

  

Case officer Sarah Orchard 

 

Agent:  Jessop and Cook 
Architects 

Applicant:  Oxford City Housing 
Ltd 

 

Reason at Committee The application is made by Oxford City Council. 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the required planning conditions and informatives set out in 
section 12 of this report and grant planning permission. 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services 
to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions and informatives
[...]
ion of a two storey building to create a 1 x 3-
bed dwelling (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity 
space, car parking and bin and cycle storage. 

  

Site address 9 Pauling Road, Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX3 8PU – see 

Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Churchill Ward 

  

Case officer Sarah Orchard 

 

Agent:  Jessop and Cook 
Architects 

Applicant:  Oxford City Housing 
Ltd 

 

Reason at Committee The application is made by Oxford City Council. 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions and informatives set out in section 12 of this 
report and grant planning permission. 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions and informatives as set out in this 
report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary. 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers the erection of a single storey rear extension to the 
existing house and of a two storey building/extension to the south of the 
existing dwelling to create a 1 x 3-bed dwelling (Use Class C3) with provision of 
private amenity space, car parking and bin and cycle storage. 

97

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

2.2. The report considers the impact of the design on the character and appearance 
of the host dwelling and the surrounding area, energy efficiency, drainage, 
impact on trees and planting, provision of parking, bin and bicycle storage, 
impact on neighbouring occupiers and quality of internal and external space. 

2.3. The report concludes that the proposal forms an appropriate form of 
development which respects the character of the area without causing any 
harm and would result in adequate indoor and outdoor space for the future 
occupants in accordance with the policies ident
[...]
cation advice and, where reasonable and appropriate, the 
opportunity to submit amended proposals as well as time for constructive 
discussions during the course of the determination of an application. However, 
development that is not sustainable and that fails to accord with the 
requirements of the Development Plan and/or relevant national policy 
guidance will normally be refused. The Council expects applicants and their 
agents to adopt a similarly proactive approach in pursuit of sustainable 
development. 

 

13. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

13.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

14. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

14.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 

118



7 
 

application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

119



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the  
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
on Wednesday 3 July 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Taylor (Chair) Councillor Tanner (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Azad (for Councillor Lloyd-
Shogbesan) 

Councillor Aziz 

Councillor Chapman 
Councillor Cook (for Councillor 
Clarkson) 

Councillor Garden (for Councillor Wade) Councillor Simm 

Councillor Roz Smith  

Officers:  

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 
Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader 
Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillors Clarkson, Lloyd-Shogbesan and Wade sent apologies. 
 
Their substitutes are shown above. 
 

11. Declarations of interest  

Minute 16 19/01029/CT3: Councillor Roz Smith declared that as she was a trustee of 
the Headington Community Association she would leave the room and take no part in 
the decision on that application. 
 
Councillor Cook stated that as a Council appointed trustee for the Oxford Preservation 
Trust and as member of the Oxford Civic Society, he had taken no part in those 
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding any of the applications before 
the Committee and was approaching the applications with an open mind, would listen 
to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

121

Agenda Item 7



 

12. 19/00518/RES: Land At Barton, Northern By-pass Road, Oxford, 
OX3 9SD  

Councillor Azad joined the meeting after the start of this item and accordingly took no 
part in the debate or decision. 
 
The Committee considered an application for planning permission setting out the 
details of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance, and landscaping) for the third 
phase of the Barton Park development, pursuant of condition 3 of the outline planning 
permission 13/01383/OUT, on Land at Barton, Northern By-pass Road, Oxford 
 
The works comprise the construction of 207 residential units (Class C3) with associated 
means of access and highways works; car and cycle parking; hard and soft 
landscaping; public realm works and ancillary structures, including a substation. 
 

The Planning Officer recommended, and the Committee accepted, changes to the 
recommendation to take account of information received after the agenda was 
published and to clarify the delegations as set out in the decision below. 

The Planning Officer confirmed that the statement of conformity to the outline 
Environmental Statement (ES) that had been submitted by the applicant was adequate 
to assess the effects of the reserved matters application as it confirmed that those 
details had been developed within the parameters of the ES and it concluded that the 
reserved matters would not give rise to any significant effects over those considered at 
the time of the outline application. 

Paul Comerford, Jonathan Hill, and David Owens (representing the applicant) spoke in 
support of the application and answered questions from the Committee. 
 
After questions were answered by the speakers and by officers and on being proposed, 
seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to accept the Planning Officer’s 
amended recommendations as below. 

 

East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. delegate approval of the reserved matters application submitted in relation to 
condition 3 of the outline planning permission 13/01383/OUT as amended by the 
modification order made on the 8th October 2018 and confirmed on the 14th 
November 2018 subject to the satisfactory receipt of amended plans to the Acting 
Head of Planning Services, for the reasons given in the report and  subject to the 8 
required planning conditions; and   

2. defer the discharge of the following conditions of outline consent 13/01383/OUT (as 
modified) to be dealt with on a delegated basis by the Acting Head of Planning 
Services: 

 

122



 

 Condition 6 – Materials 

 Condition 9 – Landscape and Public Realm  

 Condition 11 – Tree Protection Measures  

 Condition 12 – Landscape Management Plan 

 Condition 15 – Lifetime Homes Standards 

 Condition 16 – Car Parking Standards  

 Condition 17 – Cycle Parking Standards 

 Condition 20 – Travel Plan 

 Condition 23 – Sustainability  

 Condition 25 – Phased Surface Water Drainage 

 Condition 26 – Foul Water Drainage 

 Condition 27 – Flooding 

 Condition 28 – Ground Contami
[...]
 Committee resolved to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report, subject to: 

(a)  there being no further objections received following consultation, and 
(b)  the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure the 
planning obligations set out in this report; and 

(c) the 15 required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report; plus 3 
conditions requiring agreement of a landscape plan; agreement of a tree 
protection plan; and setting a time limit on the submission of a reserved matters 
application; and 

 
2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 

(a) finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

(b) finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in the report, 
including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in 
the heads of terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with and where 
appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached to the 
planning permission) as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and  

(c) complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the 
planning permission. 

124



 

 

14. 19/00933/CT3: Land At The Junction Of Blackbird Leys Road And 
Balfour Road, Oxford  

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the formation of 
10 parking spaces on land at the Junction of Blackbird Leys Road and Balfour Road, 
Oxford. 
 
James Axford and Bill Chamberlain (representing the applicant) came to the table to 
answer questions from the Committee. 
 
The Committee debated whether to add an informative asking the applicant to consider 
how best to allocate spaces to residents of houses adjoining the parking. On being 
proposed, seconded, and put to the vote, this was lost on the Chair’s casting vote. 
 
On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve 
the application with the conditions set out in the report.  
 
East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 6 

required planning conditions set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning 
permission; 

 
2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the 

recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, 
amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services 
considers reasonably necessary. 

 

15. 19/01057/CT3: 2 Devereux Place, Oxford, OX4 4RP  

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of a 
two storey side extension at 2 Devereux Place, Oxford, OX4 4RP. 
 
Christopher Leach (representing the applicant) spoke in support of the application. 
 
On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve 
the application.  
 
East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 3 

required planning conditions set out in section 12 and the informative set out in 
Section 13 of the report and grant planning permission; 

 
1. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the 

recommended conditions and informative as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

125



 

 
 

16. 19/01029/CT3: Headington Community Centre, 39 Gladstone 
Road, Oxford, OX3 8LL  

Councillor Roz Smith left the meeting at the start of this item and took no part in the 
debate or decision. 
 
The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the construction 
of a single storey front extension to house a disabled toilet; installation of extract fan, 
high level ducting and replacement inspection chamber at Headington Community 
Centre, 39 Gladstone Road, Oxford. 
 
James Axford  and Bill Chamberlain  (representing the applicant) came to the table to 
answer questions from  the Committee. 
 
On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve 
the application.  
 
East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 3 

required planning conditions set out in section 12 and the informative set out in 
Section 13 of the report and grant planning permission; 

 
1. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the 

recommended conditions and informative as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 

17. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 as 
a true and accurate record. 
 

18. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of applications due to come before them. 
 

19. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the meeting dates. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Wednesday 31 July 2019 

126


	Agenda
	3 18/03330/OUT: Sports Field William Morris Close Oxford OX4 2SF
	18-03330-OUT - William Morris Close Appendix 1 - Site Plan
	18-03330-OUT William Morris Close Appendix 2 - 2013 Appeal Decision
	18-03330-OUT - William Morris Close Appendix 3 - ODRP Design Comments

	4 19/01271/CT3: 66 Sandy Lane, Oxford, OX4 6AP
	5 19/01272/CT3: 9 Pauling Road, Oxford, OX3 8PU
	6 19/01142/CT3: Windrush Tower, Knights Road, Oxford, OX4 6HR
	7 Minutes


Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
East Area Planning Committee
on Wednesday 31 July 2019 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Tanner (Vice-Chair)
	Councillor Azad (for Councillor Taylor)

	Councillor Aziz
	Councillor Chapman

	Councillor Garden
	Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan

	Councillor Simm
	Councillor Roz Smith


Officers: 

Adrian Arnold, Acting Head of Planning Services

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer

Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager

Sarah Orchard, Senior Planner

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Alice Watkins, Planning Officer

Apologies:

Councillors Taylor and Clarkson sent apologies. Substitutes are shown above.

<AI1>

20. Declarations of interest 

Minute 23 - application 19/01271/CT3 and Minute 24 - application 19/01272/CT3

Councillors Chapman said he as he were precluded from taking part in debate on these applications because of his role as part of the shareholder group of the Oxford City Housing Limited company (the applicant for both) which could give rise to a public perception of bias should he take part in the decisions. He would leave the meeting for these items.

</AI1>

<AI2>

21. 18/03330/OUT: Sports Field William Morris Close Oxford OX4 2JX 

The Committee considered an outline planning application (landscaping subject to reserved matters submission) for development comprising 102 residential units (a mixture of private, socially rented and intermediate units) together with public and private amenity space, access, bin and cycle storage and car parking at the Former Sportsground, William Morris Close, Oxford, OX4 2JX.

The Planning Officer reported that since the agenda was published:

· the applicant had submitted amended plans showing improved visibility splays at the access points and the local highways authority considered these acceptable;

· the local highways authority’s remaining concerns about the proposed cycle parking could be dealt with by imposing a condition;

· the applicant had sent a letter sent to all committee members;

· receipt of three further objections to the scheme, one circulated directly to committee members, raising issues relating to density and scale of the development; pressure on infrastructure; highways and traffic impacts; safeguarding/overlooking; loss of the sports facility; and

· that para 3.1 of the report should state that the legal agreement would include the proposed financial contribution of £3,620 towards parking control works and the associated traffic regulation order (separate from the Controlled Parking Zone) referenced in paragraph 9.7 of the report.

Caroline Dod (local resident); Councillors Arshad and Malik and County Councillor John Sanders; and Judith Harley (local resident) spoke against the application.

Simon Sharp, Tony Nolan and Ian Felgate (representing the applicant) came to the table to answer questions from the Committee.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and speakers and raised a number of concerns about the proposal. These included traffic movements, congestion and parking; density and design including accessibility of the private spaces; school places; the replacement sports provision; the distribution of the proposed social housing; and overlooking of the school from the central blocks.

A motion to refuse the application was proposed and seconded then withdrawn by the proposer following advice from the officers on the reasons that could be used to refuse the application. 

A motion to defer the decision to allow planning officers to bring back further information on:

· the technical analysis which considered the traffic movements caused by the development and the means of assessment by the highways authority in providing their responses;

· Further details on the parking provision on site, including whether any changes could be made to the design and/or parking provision to reduce the impact of increased traffic in the local area;

· The implications for safeguarding from potential overlooking of the school from habitable rooms in the central blocks.

On being seconded and put to the vote the Committee agreed to defer the application for the reasons given above.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to defer the decision on this application to enable the Acting Head of Planning Services to bring the application to a future meeting with further information on the three points set out above to allow the Committee to reach a decision.
</AI2>

<AI3>

22. 19/01142/CT3: Windrush Tower, Knights Road, Oxford, OX4 6HR 

The Committee agreed to take this item next.

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the replacement of main front and side access doors at Windrush Tower, Knights Road, Oxford.

East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 3 required planning conditions and one informative set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI3>

<AI4>

23. 19/01271/CT3: 66 Sandy Lane, Oxford, OX4 6AP 

Councillor Chapman left the meeting at the start of this item and took no part in the debate or decision on this or the following items.

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of a 1 x 3-bed and 1 x 5-bed dwelling (Use Class C3), provision of private amenity space and car parking at 66 Sandy Lane, Oxford, OX4 6AP.

Lila Haracz (representing the applicant) spoke in support of the application and Tahima Rahman and Daniel Wadsworth (the architects) also came to the table to answer questions from the Committee.

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to approve the application.
East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 12 required planning conditions and 3 informatives set out in section 12 of the report and grant planning permission; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended conditions and informatives as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI4>

<AI5>

24. 19/01272/CT3: 9 Pauling Road, Oxford, OX3 8PU 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the demolition of the existing single storey side extension and erection of a single storey rear extension to the existing house; erection of a two storey building to create a 1 x 3-bed dwelling (Use Class C3); provision of private amenity space, car parking and bin and cycle storage at 9 Pauling Road, Oxford, OX3 8PU

The Planning Officer recommended an additional condition to remove the proposed dwelling from eligibility for parking permits in the local controlled parking zone.

Tahima Rahman and Daniel Wadsworth (the architects) and Lila Haracz (representing the applicant) came to the table to answer questions from the Committee.

The Committee considered that the lane giving access between the original property and its garage was too narrow for wheelchair access. They asked for, and the applicant agreed to provide, amended plans widening this access lane. 

On being proposed, seconded, and put to the vote the Committee agreed to delegate to the Acting Head of Planning Services both the approval of an amended plan widening the access between the original property and its garage and, with the additional condition referred to above, the granting of planning permission.
East Area Planning Committee resolved to:

1. delegate approval of the application and the granting of planning permission to the Acting Head of Planning Services for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 13 required planning conditions and 4 informatives set out in section 12 of the report; a condition removing the proposed dwelling from the local controlled parking zone; and approval of an amended plan widening the narrow access between the original property and its garage by the Acting Head of Planning Services; and

2. delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to approve the amended plan referred to above; and finalise the recommended conditions and informatives as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI5>

<AI6>

25. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019 as a true and accurate record.

</AI6>

<AI7>

26. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of applications due to come before them.

</AI7>

<AI8>

27. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the meeting dates.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.05 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Wednesday 4 September 2019
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


